delinquent taxes shall be subject to a late payment penalty of five 

percent (5%) per month or a major fraction thereof until paid.  The 

penalty assessed herein shall only apply to delinquent taxes that 

are due on property located in a dependent school district in a 

county with a population of less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) 

according to the most recent Federal Decennial Census and held by a 

nonindividual taxpayer when the tax has been paid delinquent for two 

(2) or more separate and consecutive years and the fair cash value 

of the property exceeds Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00).